
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1URon 

Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 at 3.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Parker - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the East Outer Area 
Committee meeting held on 5th July 2011 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 10 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
setting out priority work within the Outer East area 
in recent months, together with details of the 
working arrangements for PACT (Police and 
Communities Together) meetings and minutes 
relating to community engagement activities, 
partnership meetings and meetings of Area 
Committee Chairs 
 
(report and minutes attached) 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 

11 - 
40 

9   
 

  CONSULTATION ON EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing information on work being 
carried out across the city to ensure there are 
sufficient school places to address an increasing 
birth rate.   Whilst no schools in the area covered 
by Outer East Area Committee are directly 
affected, the report seeks to advise Members of 
plans in adjacent areas 
 
(report attached) 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 
 

41 - 
44 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
- SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
Further to minute 13 of the East Outer Area 
Committee meeting held on 5th July 2011 where 
Members received a progress report on work 
towards the delegation of certain environmental 
services to Area Committees, to consider a report 
of the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods providing details of the Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) which has been drawn up 
for the Outer East area and seeking approval of 
the SLA 
 
(report attached) 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The appendices to this report, due 
to their size, have been supplied to the Committee 
in CD format.   Further copies can be requested 
from the report author 
 
Executive Function 
 
 
 

45 - 
64 

11   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 THE MAJOR BENEFITS AND ADDED VALUE 
OF CAPITAL WELL BEING FUNDING IN SOUTH 
EAST LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing information on the benefits and added 
value of capital Well being funding in South East 
Leeds together with details on where funding has 
been provided and the benefits gained from this 
 
(report attached) 
 
Executive Function 
 
 
 

65 - 
72 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 AIRE VALLEY HOMES LEEDS INVOLVEMENT 
IN AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To consider a joint report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) and 
the Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes Leeds 
outlining the current involvement Aire Valley 
Homes Leeds has with East Outer Area Committee 
and exploring ways of furthering that involvement 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council Function 
 
 
 

73 - 
80 

13   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 AREA MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
REPORTING 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing key performance information in 
relation to the East Outer area together with 
Children’s Services inspection information and key 
developments taking place in Children’s Services 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council Function 
 
 
 

81 - 
106 

14   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 OUTER EAST BUSINESS PLAN 2011 - 2012 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
setting out the draft 2011/2012 Area Committee 
Annual Business Plan setting out the work to be 
undertaken in relation to each of the Area 
Committees delegated roles and functions along 
with the methods of monitoring performance and 
forward plan of reports to be presented to Outer 
East Area Committee for the 2011/2012 Municipal 
Year 
 
(report attached) 
 
Council Function 
 
 
 

107 - 
128 



 

H 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 18th October 2011 at 3.00pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, A McKenna, K Mitchell and 
K Wakefield 

 
 

1 Notification of appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and 
revisions to area committee procedure rules  

 
 The Chief Officer, Central and Democratic Services, submitted a report 
formally notifying the Area Committee of the appointment of Councillor Keith 
Parker as Chair of the Area Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.   The 
report also highlighted revisions made to the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules affecting arrangements for the annual election of Chairs and the items 
of business to be included on future agendas 
 RESOLVED -  To note the following: 

i) That Councillor Keith Parker was elected as Chair of the East  
Outer Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 Municipal Year by 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011 

ii) The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area  
Committee Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and 
reflected within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules 

iii) The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as  
approved by Council on the 26th May 2011, requiring the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area Committees 
 

2 Chair's remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Mitchell to her first East Outer Area 
Committee 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 
to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Well-Being Budget (Revenue) – Councillor Armitage declared a 
personal interest in relation to the continuing funding proposed for the 
gardening service for the elderly and disabled through being the Chair of 
Swarcliffe Good Neighbours (minute 11 refers) 
 Building Schools for the Future Phase 5 – E-ACT Leeds East Academy 
Project – Councillor Dobson declared a personal interest as a family member 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

taught at Parklands Girls’ School, which would become Leeds East Academy 
from September 2011 (minute 14 refers) 
 Building Schools for the Future Phase 5 – E-ACT Leeds East Academy 
Project – Councillors Gruen, Lyons and Parker declared personal interests 
through being members of Plans Panel East which had received two pre-
application presentations on the proposals and would determine the formal 
application.   It was stressed that any comments they might make on the 
report would not relate to planning matters and would be confined to 
educational issues (minute 14 refers) 
  
 

A further declaration of interest was made later in the meeting (minute 
14 refers) 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murray 
 
 

5 Open Forum  
 

 In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee 
 
 On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the 
public 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Outer Area Committee 
meeting held on 22nd March 2011 be approved 
 
 

7 Local Authority Appointments to outside bodies  
 

 The Chief Officer, Central and Democratic Services, presented a report 
outlining the procedures for Council appointments to Outside Bodies and 
requesting the Committee consider appointments for the 2011/2012 Municipal 
Year 
 RESOLVED -  That the following appointments be made 
 
Outside Body  Name (s)   Review Date 

Cross Gates and District 
Good Neighbours 
Scheme 
 

Councillor P Grahame July 2012 

HOPE (Halton Moor & Councillor W Hyde July 2012 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

Osmondthorpe project 
for Elders) 
 

Councillor Lyons 

Neighbourhood Elders’ 
Team 
 

Councillor J Lewis July 2012 

Swarcliffe Good 
Neighbours Scheme 
 

Councillor Armitage July 2012 

Outer East Area Panel 
of East North East 
Homes ALMO 
 

Councillor Lyons July 2012 

Outer South East Area 
Panel of Aire Valley 
Homes Leeds ALMO 
 

Councillor P Grahame 
Councillor Parker 

July 2012 

North East Divisional 
Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

Councillor Mitchell July 2012 

Children Leeds East 
Leadership Team 
 

Councillor Murray July 2012 

South East Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership 
 

Councillor J Lewis July 2012 

Area Jobs, Employment 
and Training 
Partnership (JET) 

Councillor Murray July 2012 

 
 

8 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

 Ms B Yearwood, Area Community Safey Co-ordinator and Chief 
Inspector M Jones of West Yorkshir
[...]
rk and project 
work, for Members’ information.   Appended to the report were details of 
numbers visiting the Job Shop in Kirkgate Market, together with minutes from 
forum meetings 
 It was noted that Councillor Grahame’s name had been put forward to 
represent Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward at the Outer East Environmental 
sub-group but this had not been included in the report 

RESOLVED -  To note the report and the comments now made 
 
 

16 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

 Tuesday 13th September 2011 at 3.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the South East Area Leader 

Report to Outer East Leeds Area Committee 

Date: 13th September 2011 

Subject: A summary of Key Work 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Garforth & Swillington 
Kippax & Methley 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor 
Temple Newsam 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report will detail priority work carried out in the area over recent months. 

2. The report will provide the background and current working arrangements for PACT 

(Police and Communities Together) Meetings. 

3. The report will provide minutes relating to community engagement activities, 

partnership meetings and meetings of Area Committee Chairs.  

Recommendations 

4. Area Committee will be requested to note the report and raise any queries. 

 Report author:  Martin Hackett 

Tel:  3368942 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

 

1    Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report will provide Area Committee with details of key activities in recent months 
including project work and community engagement.  

1.2 The report 

Minutes of the meeting


minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Grahame, 
P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, M Lyons, 
A McKenna, K Mitchell, T Murray and 
K Wakefield 

 
   

 
 

17 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 

 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 
to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 A summary of key work – Councillor McKenna declared a personal 
interest through being a member of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority as the report referred to proposals for that service (minute 22 refers) 
  
 (A further declaration was made, minute 23 refers) 
 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 

 Apologies were received from Martin Hackett, Area Management 
Officer who had been unexpectedly delayed  
 
 

20 Open Forum  
 

 In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee 
 
 On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the 
public 
 
 

21 Minutes  
 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Outer Area Committee 
meeting held on 5th July 2011 be approved 
 
 

22 A Summary of Key Work  
 

 The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing information 
on work carried out in the Outer East area in recent months.   Appended to 
the report were copies of minutes from neighbourhood forums, the 
Environmental Sub Group, the Health and Wellbeing Partnership and the 
Area Chairs Forum, for Members’ information 
 Councillor Grahame stated that she had sent her apologies for the 
Environmental Sub Group meeting but these had not been recorded in the 
minutes 
 The Chair welcomed Mr Nigel Kirk, Assistant District Manager for 
Leeds District Fire Prevention Team to the meeting 
 Mr Kirk gave apologies from Mr Ambler, Station Commander, who had 
been unable to attend 
 Mr Kirk referred to the recent cut backs to the service which had been 
necessary due to the current economic situation 
 Some cut backs had been undertaken through internal consultation, ie 
changes to crewing arrangements and fire appliances with savings having 
already been made.   However there were proposals to reduce personnel 
through retirement and to merge some fire stations, with Stanks and Gipton 
being considered and that a consultation exercise was being undertaken on 
the next set of proposals from the Fire Authority, with Members being urged to 
participate in this consultation.   Mr Kirk also referred to the importance of fire 
prevention and that through smarter working with other agencies and shared 
data it might be possible to identify people who were vulnerable and at risk in 
order to provide fire prevention information and equipment and reduce serious 
harm 
 Members commented on the following matters raised by Mr Kirk: 

• the likely level of staff reduction in West Yorkshire 

• whether unforeseen absences could be accommodated without 
any detrimental impact to the service 

Mr Kirk stated that the staffing levels were expected to decrease in  
West Yorkshire from 1350 to 1100 over a five year period.   In terms of cover 
arrangements, an operational resource pool of 65 officers existed to provide 
cover where it was needed.   The view was expressed that the level of cover 
was low but Mr Kirk reiterated this was considered to be sufficient 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation by Mr Kirk and the 
comments now made 
 
 

23 Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 
2013  

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing information on consultation on proposals to expand 
primary school provision in some parts of the city, for September 2013.   



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

Although the proposals were not regarded as affecting schools in wards 
covered by Outer East Area Committee, the report had been submitted to 
inform Members of plans in adjacent areas 
 Lesley Savage from Children’s Services presented the report and 
informed Members that four proposals were out for consultation, two relating 
to expansions of existing primary schools and two for proposed new schools 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the expansion of Whitkirk Primary School with concerns that this 
had been managed without the need for planning permission 

• that this had meant there had not been the opportunity to 
consider and address the traffic and parking issues associated 
with the school and that increased pupil and staff numbers 
would add to the highways problems being faced by residents 

• that no Green Travel Plan existed  

• that at certain times of the day due to on-street parking, 
emergency vehicles could face access problems, leading to 
health and safety concerns 

• that previously, Members’ suggestions for traffic measures, ie 
the provision of a turning circle, had been accepted, however 
the officer with responsibility for this had moved sections and no 
further action had taken place 

• that an expansion of Colton Primary School was much needed 
as a high percentage of local parents were unable to obtain a 
place for their children in their first preferenced school yet this 
had not been included in the proposals 

• that a new residential development in the area was being 
constructed but that this increase in the number of dwellings – 
many being family homes – was not translating into school 
places, with the problem of a lack of school places in Colton 
moving to the next nearest primary schools, these being 
Austhorpe Primary and Whitkirk Primary 

• the need to ensure there was a link between Planning Services 
and Children’s Services to better understand and plan for 
proposed residential developments  

• that sustainability which included school provision was a 
material planning consideration 

• that the issue of Section 106 Agreements in relation to 
education contributions had been a cause for concern to Plans 
Panel East Members and that a simple method for calculating 
education contributions should be devised.   There was also the 
need for Children’s Services to re-examine the contributions 
agreed on developments not yet built, as the situation had 
changed dramatically since these had been negotiated, with 
many schools now being full or above their capacity; that 
funding for new schools had been reduced or withdrawn and 
that the relatively small sums being offered per head were no 
longer sufficient to off-set the impact of residential 
developments.   On this matter there were concerns that if these 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

issues were not dealt with, the opportunity to acquire 
contributions of an adequate level would be lost 

• the need for Ward Members to meet with Senior Officers in 
Children’s Services and Highways to discuss the issues which 
had been raised 

• that a further report should be submitted which set out the 
demographic information for all schools in the Outer East Area 

• concerns about the site for the proposed new school in South 
Leeds – the former South Leeds Sports Centre – and that other 
proposals for the site existed 

 
Councillor Hyde declared a personal interest through being a Governor  

at Colton Primary School and through his involvement in the issues at 
Whitkirk Primary School as a Ward Member 

 
Lesley Savage responded to the issues raised and provided the  

following responses: 

• that  a meeting between Ward Members and Officers to discuss 
the issues raised about Whitkirk Primary and the issue of school 
places could be arranged 

• that following Ward Members comments on the problems faced 
by parents obtaining places at Colton Primary School, Officers 
had committed to re-examine the option of expansion of that 
school but that the Officer dealing with this matter was currently 
on long-term sick but was expected to return to work within a 
few weeks 

• that the report considered by Executive Board on the expansion 
of school provision did indicate areas for further work which 
included the Templenewsam area 

• that support had been given to test proposals for a new school 
on the site of the former South Leeds Sports Centre and that 
this was being consulted upon as part of a competitive process 
to build two new schools in Leeds 

• that the comments made about the S106 matters would be fed 
back to the Head of Service with responsibility for this to provide 
information to Members 

Concerns were raised about management allocation when staff were  
absent for long periods  
 RESOLVED – 

i) To note the report and the comments now made 
ii) That a further report be submitted providing information 

including demographic details of all the schools in the Outer 
East area 

iii) That a meeting be arranged with Ward Members and Officers to 
discuss the concerns raised relating to Whitkirk Primary and 
Colton Primary 

iv) That further information relating to S106 contributions for 
education provision be provided 

 
 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

24 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement  
 

 Further to minute 13 of the Outer East Area Committee meeting held 
on 5th July 2011 where Members received a progress report on work towards 
the delegation of some environmental services to Area Committees, Members 
considered a report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
providing details of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) which had been drawn 
up for the Outer East area and seeking approval of this document 
 Members welcomed Mr Tom Smith, the Locality Manager for South 
and Outer East Leeds for street cleansing, who had taken over from Andy 
Beattie who had recently retired 
 Tom Smith presented the report and informed Members that the 
comments made at the workshops organised for the proposed new service 
had been included and that one of the key proposals in the SLA was for a 
deliverable mechanical sweeping service which would also have built in 
capacity to enable staff to be proactive and reactive 
 Some of the key priorities identified for the Outer East area were 
outlined, these being: 

• School routes 

• Overflowing litter bins 

• Dog fouling 

• Working with other partners 

• A maintenance programme for ginnels 

• Engagement, particularly with Parish Councils 
The importance of the Environmental Sub-Group was highlighted in the 

new arrangements and it would be to this group that any requests for 
additional cleansing would be made if it was felt the request could not be 
accommodated without an impact on the service 

The new service would be outcome focused and aimed to provide an 
equal standard of cleanliness for all residents.   A multi-agency approach 
would be adopted in the priority neighbourhoods, with Halton Moor and 
Osmondthorpe being the first two priority areas for the Outer East 

Further work would be needed for the next SLA as it had been found 
that some information collected as part of the process needed to be validated, 
an example of this being the location of litter bins 

Members commented on the following matters: 

• whether the new arrangements could work as proposed  

• staffing levels and vacancy levels.   Tom Smith stated that there 
had been some staffing issues earlier in the year but that a 
recruitment exercise had been carried out and currently there 
were no vacancies 

• that the proposals would lead to a better integrated service and 
one which focussed foremost on service delivery rather than 
matters about land ownership 

• that different levels of service had been a frustration for 
Members and that the arrangements provided the opportunity to 
make improvements and provide accountability  

• the need for Village in Bloom to be given support along with 
other groups.   Members were informed that the enforcement 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

team would be engaging with groups and communities as part of 
their role 

I 
RESOLVED – To note the report and the comments now made and to 

approve the Service Level Agreement for the delivery of delegated 
environmental services for the Outer East area 
 
 

25 The major benefits and added value of Capital Well Being funding in 
South East Leeds  

 
 The South East Area Leader presented a report providing details of 
how the capital Well Being budget in the South East had been spent and the 
benefits gained from this expenditure.   Appended to the report was a 
breakdown of the amount received between 2004 and 2010 for use by the 
Outer East Area Committee, this being £725,000, with Members being 
informed that the use of this money for projects in the area had led to 
additional funding being provided from other organisations, for the benefit of 
the area 
 RESOLVED -  To note the contents of the report and the comments 
now made 
 
 

26 Aire Valley Homes Leeds Involvement in Area Committees  
 

 The Area Committee considered a joint report of the South East Area 
Leader and the Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes Leeds (AVHL) outlining 
the current involvement AVHL had with Outer East Area Committee 
 The Chair welcomed Simon Costigan, the Chief Executive of AVHL to 
the meeting and congratulated him on his recent appointment to that post 
 Mr Costigan presented the report and highlighted some of the work 
carried out, particularly in respect of the integrated locality working agenda 
and referred to the following matters: 

• home visits, with each new tenant receiving a home visit 

• walkabouts 

• the work of the ASB team 

• garden enforcement 
Members commented on the following matters: 

• that Members were not always able to take part in the 
walkabouts but this was not due to a lack of interest, but due to 
their many other commitments 

• the likely effects of the Welfare Reform Bill, whether help and 
advice with money management or financial support was being 
considered 

• the need to carefully balance the requirements of collecting 
rents with dealing sensitively and compassionately with difficult 
circumstances presented by tenants 

• that the closer working with all 3 ALMOs was to be welcomed  
Mr Costigan responded and stated that he was aware of how the  



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

changes from a range of benefits to a single benefit could impact on tenants 
and the ALMO’s income stream, particularly as over 70% of AVHL tenants 
were on some  kind of benefit 
 Shaid Mahmood, the South East Area Leader referred to joint working; 
that different approaches had been piloted in the South and South East Area 
and that Yvonne Crowther, leader of the resident-led model in South Leeds 
had been awarded the Regional Pride of Britain Award and was now going 
forward to the national awards.   The East Outer Area Committee wished 
Yvonne well 
 
  

27 Area Management Performance Reporting  
 

 Members considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided key performance information at a local level in line with the 
new Children and Young People’s Plan 2011 – 2015 
 Mr Ken Morton from Children’s Services presented the report and 
informed Members that this was the first of two reports to be presented to 
East Outer Area Committee on a yearly basis.   The report before Members 
related more to social care data whereas the report to be presented to a 
future meeting would focus on educational attainment 
 Information was provided on: 

• the number of Looked After Children across wards  

• the increase in Child Protection Plans and additional resources 
to address this 

• the information behind the data which was enabling providers to 
identify children and their families and target resources more 
effectively 

• that a more detailed breakdown was available which clearly 
showed the problem to be more intensive in some parts of the 
city 

• the NEET agenda and the need to focus on employment 
Members welcomed the report but raised concerns that the Youth  

Service had not been referred to; that there was a desire to have greater local 
involvement in this area to ensure the Youth Service provision was 
appropriate for the needs of the area and that further information was 
requested on this 
 In response to table 3, new referrals, Mr Morton agreed at the request 
of the Chair to investigate any possible hotspots in the Kippax and Methley 
Ward and report back to him on this 
 Concerns were raised about data in table 8 referring to school 
inspection judgement grades which showed a high number of primary schools 
achieving a ‘satisfactory’ judgement which was not considered to be sufficient.   
Members were informed that this matter was likely to be focussed on when 
the debate around primary academies began  

RESOLVED – To note the report and the comments now made 
 

 
28 Outer East Business Plan 2011 - 2012  
 



minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

 Members considered a report setting out the draft 2011/2012 Area 
Committee Annual Business Plan which would replace the Area Committee’s 
Area Delivery Plan 
 The South East Area Leader presented the report and highlighted the 
progress made in relation to implementation of the Plan 
 RESOLVED -  To note the contents of the report, to approve the 
business plan for 2011/2012 and to approve the forward plan of reports to 
East Outer Area Committee 
 
 

29 Date and time of next meeting  
 

 18th October 2011 at 3.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


